

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.,
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

SARAH PALMQUIST, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT
FRIEND OF E.P., A MINOR, GRANT PALMQUIST,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bradley E. Chambers
Kristine L. Roberts
Alexandra B. Rychlak
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &
BERKOWITZ, PC
1301 McKinney Street
Suite 3700
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 286-7193

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Schmidt
Michael X. Imbroscio
Phyllis A. Jones
Nicole M. Antoine
Matthew C. Quallen
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
sharrington@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Whole Foods Market, Inc.*

*Counsel for Petitioner The
Hain Celestial Group, Inc.*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Thomas C. Wright
Raffi Melkonian
Eric B. Boettcher
WRIGHT, CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 572-4321

*Counsel for Petitioner The
Hain Celestial Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Circuit Split About Whether A District Court’s Final Judgment As To Completely Diverse Parties Must Be Vacated When It Is Later Determined That The Court Erred By Dismissing A Non-diverse Party At The Time Of Removal.	12
A. The Decision Below Further Entrenches A Circuit Conflict.....	14
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	21
C. This Jurisdictional Question Is Important And Recurring.....	24

II. The Court Should Reverse The Fifth Circuit's Holding That A Plaintiff Can Defeat Diversity Jurisdiction By Relying On Factual Allegations Added After Removal To Create A Colorable Claim That Did Not Exist At Removal.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Able v. UpJohn Co., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1330 (4th Cir. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>BEM I, LLC v. Anthropologie, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Buffets, Inc. v. Leischow</i> , 732 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	12, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Chesapeake & O. R. Co. v. Cockrell</i> , 232 U.S. 146 (1914).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Ellingsworth v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1097 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Florence v. Crescent Res., LLC</i> , 484 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007).....	19

<i>Gossmeier v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 790 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	7, 23, 28
<i>Henderson v. Wash. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 454 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 788 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Junk v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Time, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983).....	16, 17
<i>Marshall v. Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>McKee v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 357 (1824).....	27

<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	12, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Pfeiffer v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.2d 1484 (10th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Pullman Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 305 U.S. 534 (1939).....	27, 29
<i>Sierminski v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 283 (1938).....	27
<i>Travis v. Irby</i> , 326 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art III, § 2, cl. 1	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1446	5, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1447	3, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1453	30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.003	6, 7

Other Authorities

14C Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3723..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... 7, 26

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 10
